»
! .

Upon call of the Governor, a meeting of the Federal Reserve 3oard
Was held in the office of the Federal Reserve Board on Wednesday, December f

16, 1925 at 11:10 a.m.

Ceats

0 =
eSS

e e

PRESENT: Governor Crissinger
Mr. Platt
Mr. Hamlin
Mr. Miller !
lr. James : 3
Mr. Cunningham .
Mr. Eddy, Secretary

The reading of the minutes of the meetings of the Federal Reserve Board

held on December 14th and 15th was dispensed with, and the Governor stated

that the Board would continue with the consideration or the appointment of

diI‘ectors at Federal Reserve banks and branches and consideration of salary ;

Schedules submitted by the Federal Reserve banks.

Report of Committee on District #6 dated December 4th, with reference

%o the appointment of a Class C director of the Federal Reserve Bank of

Atlanta, the designation ot a Federal ieserve Agent ror the year 1926 and

the appointment of directors for the several branches of the bank.

Red for FRASER

tlouisfed.org/

Mr. James moved that ir. Oscar Newton be redesignated
Federal Reserve Agent and Chairman of the Board of Directors
of the Federal Reserve Bamk of Atlanta for the year 1926,
with salary at the rate of ;20,000 per annume

Mr. James' motion being put by the Chair was
carried, the members voting as tfollows:

Governor Crissinger, "aye"
Mr. Platt, "aye"

Mr. Hamlin, "aye"

lr. James, "gye"

Mr. Miller, "no"

lir « Cunningham, '"no"

Mr. James then moved that Mr. W. H. Kettig be reappointed
as (Class "C" director of the Bank for a term of three years,

beginning January 1, 1926.




£y ™

; ‘ 12/16 /25 -9

Mr. James' motion being put by the Chair
was unanimously carried.

l

| ur. James then moved that Mr. Kettig also be reappointed
as Director of the Birmingham Branch of the Federal Reserve
Rank of Atlanta for a term of three years, beginmming Jamary
1,1926.

‘ Mr. James' motion being put by the Chair was
unanimously carried.

Mr. James then moved that Mr. J. C. Cooper be reappointed
as a director of the Jacksonville Branch of the Federal Reserve
Bank of Atlanta for a term of three years begiming January ik
1926,

Mr. James'! motion being put by the Chair was
unanimously carried.

" 5

L‘ ur. James then moved that ir. . H. Hartford be reappointed
as a director of the Nashville Branch of the Federal Reserve Bank

of Atlanta for a term of three years beginning January 1, 1926

Mr. Jemes' motion being put by the Chair was
unanimously carried.

Mr. James then moved that Mr. P. H. Saunders be reappointed
as a director of the New Orleans Branch of the Federal Reserve
Bank of Atlanta for a term of three years, beginning Janusry 1,
1926.

Mr. James' motion being put by the Chair was
unanimously carriede.

Report of Committee on District #7, dated December 4th, with reference to
the appointment of a Class C director for the Federal Reserve Banx of Chicago,
the designation of a Federal Reserve Agent for the year 1926 and the appoint-
Ment of a director for the Detroit Branch.

'\ Mr. Cunningham then moved that Mr. W. A. Heath be redesig-

nated as Federal Reserve Agent and Chairman of the Board of
Directors of the Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago for the year
1926 with salary at the rate of 24,000 per annume.

-

ed for FRASER
gL stlouisfed.org/




Y e

L& L O

" . 12/16 /25 i -3

Mr. Cunningham's motion being put by the Chair
was unanimously carried.

Mr. Cunningham then moved that Mr. F. C. Ball be reappoint-
ed as Class C Director orf the Bank rfor a term of three years
1 pbeginning Jamuary 1, 1926.

Mr. Cunninzham's motion being put by the Chair
was unanimously carried.

¥r. Cunningham then moved that Mr. James Inglis be-appointed
director of the Detroit Branch of the Federal Ressrve Bank of
Chicago for a term of three years beginning January 1s 1926

lMr. Cunningham's motion being put by the Chair
was unanimously carried.

Report of Cormittee on District #8, dated Decemver 4th, with reference to
i ?he appointment of a Class C director for the Federal Réserve Bank of St. Louis,
m&‘ the designation or a Federal Reserve Agent for the year 1926 and the appointment
. Of directors for the several branches of the banke 4

Mre. James moved that lir. Wm. 2cC. Lartin be redesignated
as Federal Reserve Agent and Chairman of the Board of Directors
of the Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis for the year 1926 with :
salary at the rate of 20,000 per annum. ' |

Mr. James' motion being put by the Chair was
unanimously carried. :

Mr. James then moved that ir. C. P. J. Mooney be reappointed
as (lass "C" Director of the bank for a term of three years begin-
ning January 1, 1926.

Mr. James' motion being put by the Chair was
unanimously carried.

Mr. James then moved that Mr. foorhead Wright be reappointed
as director of the Little Rock Branch of the Federal Reserve Bank
} of St. Louis for a term of three years beginning January 1, 1926.

=
St =

Mr. James' motion being put by the Chair was
unanimously carriede.

ged for FRASER i
tlouisfed.org/ |




e o

. 12/16 /25 .

Mr. James then moved that Mr. Gordon H. Campbell be
appointed director or the Little Rock Branch of the Federal
Reserve Bank 0f St. Louis for the unexpired term or ir. C. S,
McCain, ending December 51, 1926

Mr. James' motion being put by the Chair was
unanimously carried.

Mr. James then moved that Lir. Z. L. Swearingen be re-
appointed as director of the Louisville Braich of the Federal
: Reserve Bank of S5t. Louis for a term of three years beginning
i January 1, 1926.

ilir. James' motion being put by the Chair was
unanimously carriede.

lr. James then moved that lir. 7. K. Riddick be reappoint-
, ed as director of the lMemphis Branch of the Federal Reserve
ﬂ‘ Bank of St. Louis for a tem of three years beginning January
96

lr. James' motion being put by the Chair was
unanimously carried.

ﬁr. Miller, Chairman of the Cormittee on Distriect #9, then reported
‘ - that the Committee, wuile not yet ready to recommend the appointment of a
direcgor at the Helena Branch, was prepared to recommend the reappointment ;
Of Mr. ¢, W. McCormick as Class "C" director of the liinneapolis Bank and
the redesignation of lr. John R. Mitchell as Federal Reserve Agent and
Chﬂirman ot the Board of Directors, He stated, however, that the Cormittee
Was not prepared to recommend a salary for lr. litchell for the reason
that while the members of the Conmittee considered him a very capable

Federal Reserve Agent they were not in sympathy with the action of the

_—
-

Bodrg in increasing generally the salaries of the Federal Reserve Agents

& the various Federal Reserve bankse

I < for FRASER |
e stlouisfed.org/ i




<>
—
0
o
’_J
7 o
S~
o
o
1
(4]
1

Ir. Miller then moved the redesignation of lr.
Mitchell as Federal Reserve Agent and Chairman of the
| Board of Directors of the Federal Reserve Bank of
1 inneapolis for the year 1926.

Mre. Miller's motion being put by the Chair
was unanimously carried.
Mr. Platt then moved that lir. Mitchell's salary as
Federal Reserve Agent be fixed at the rate of 320,000 per
annume.

P Mr. Platt's motion being put by the Chair was
} carried, the members voting as follows:

‘ governor Crissinger, "aye"
L Mr. Platt, "aye"
‘ Mr. Hamlin, 'aye"
Mr. James, "aye"
( Mre. Miller, ''no"
&‘ Mr. Cunningham, '"no"
lMr. Miller then moved that lr. G. V. lMcCormick be
reappointed as Class "C" director of the Federal Reserve

Bank of Minneapolis for a term of three years begimning
January 1, 1926.

k Mr. Miller's motion peing put by the Chair was
unanimously carried.

Ur, Cunningham, Chairman of the Committee on District #10 then reported
that while the Committee was not yet prepared to recommend the appointment
% a Class ng" director of the Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City or the
apP°intment of directors for the three branches of the bank, it was ready

0 recommend the redesignation of Mr. lf, L. MeClure as Chairman and Federal

ReserVe Agent, although not prepared to recommend his salary for the coming

( year 4
*‘ Mr. Cunningham then moved that Mr. M., L. McClure be
redesignated as Federal Reserve Agent and Chairman of the
Board of Directors of the Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City
for the year 1926,
ed for FRASER

tlouisfed.org/




]
12/16 /25 E=

Mr. Cunningham's motion being put by the Chair
was unanimously carried.

‘ Mr. James then moved that lr. lcClure's compensation be
| fixed at the rate of {20,000 per annum.

lr. James' motion being put by the Chair was
carried, the members voting as follows:

Governor Crissinger, "aye"
i _ Mr. Platt, "aye"

lr. Hamlin, "aye"
\ Mr. James, ''aye"

Mr. Miller, 'mo"

Mr. Cunningham, 'mno'"

Mr. yiller, Chairman of the Committee on District #12 stated that the
ﬂ'f. Committee was not yet prepared to submit its recommendations.
Mr. James, with the consent of the Committee on District #3, then moved
that the Board reconsider action taken yesterday in fixing the salary of
e, R L. Austin as Federal Reserve Agent and Chairman of the Board of Directors
l °f the Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia for 1926 at the rate of $15,000

Per annum,

Mr. James' motion being put by the Chair was
unanimously carried.

Mr. James then moved that lir. Austin's salary for the year
1926 be fixed at the rate of 320,000,

Mre. James' motion being put by the Chair was
carried, the members voting as follows:

Mr. Platt, 'taye"
{ Mr. Hamlin, "aye"
‘ Mr. James, 'aye"
Mr. Miller, "no"
Mr. Cunningham, 'mo"
Governor Crissinger, ''not voting"

ed for FRASER
ouisfed.org/




-.l. 12/18/25 T

The Committee on Salaries, Zxpenditures and Efficiency then sub=-
mitted the following report, dated December 14, 1925: -

"At a meeting of the Federal Reserve Board on November
4th, this Cormittee was instructed to consider, at the end
of the year when the question of bank salaries presents it-
self, a suggestion made by the Board's Counsel that the
Board make its approval of the annual salary schedules of
the banks subject to the condition that compensation paid
to officers and employees while on leave of absence in ex-~
cess of a certain number of days be submitted to the Federal
Reserve Board for approval in each case.

Your Committee suggests that in advising the Federal
reserve banks of its action with respect to the salary
schedules for officers and employees of the reserve banks
for the year 1926, a uniform paragraph, as follows, be
inserted at the close of each such letter:

; '7The Federal Reserve Board's approval of the
li ' gsalaries of the officers and employees of your

‘ bank as above is expressly made subject to the con-
dition that any compensation paid to any officer
or employce while on leave of absence for a period
\ extending beyond the regular amnnual vacation period
; must be approved by the Federal Reserve Board, ex-
cept that in cases of illness the directors of the
reserve banks in their discretion may authorize
payment of the regular salary, or any part thereof,
for a period not exceeding thirty days, in addition
to the regular annual vacation period, without the
approval of the Federal Reserve Board.'"

Upon motion by Mr. James, the recom-
mendation of the Committee was unanimously
approved.
The Governor then stated that the Board would cons ider and vote

Upon all salary reports which the Committee on Salaries, Expenditures and

Efficiency was prepared to submit, with the understanding that any member

———

\ of the Board micht, if he wished, call up for a special vote any salary
recormendation involveds
Report of Cormittee on Salaries, nxpenditures and Efficiency dated

December 1lth, concurred in by both members of the Committee, and recommend-

- (| for FRASER
tlouisfed.org/




\“s

p

s Foln

12/16/25 -8~

ing approval of all salaries recommended by the directors of the Federal

"Reserve Bank of Boston for officers and employees oOf that institution and

its Havana Agency, for the year 1926, including increases in the salaries

of the following officers, and retainer 6f 32400 for Arthur H. Weed,

Counsel:
Present Proposed

Head Office Zre8alary Salary
William W. Paddock, Deputy Governor $17,000 $18,000
Ellis G. Hult, Asst. Cashier 6,500 7,000
RBrnest ll. Leavitt, Asst. Cashier .1 169500 7,000
L. Wallace Sweetser, Asst. Céeshier 6,000 6,500

Mr. James moved adovtion of the report of the

Committee. .

Mr. James' motion being put by the Chair
was unanimously carried.

Report of Cormittee on Salaries, Expenditures and Efficiency dated
December 15th, concurred in by both members of the Cormittee, recommsnding
approval of all salaries recommended by the directors of the Federal Re-
serve Bank of Philadelphia for officers and employees of that institution
for the year 1926 1nc1ud1ng retainer fee of j2,500 per annum for Williams
and Sinkler, Counsel, - no increases being recommended for off icers of the
Dank .

Mr. James moved adoption of the report of the
Cormittee.

Mr. Jemes' motion being put by the Chair
was unanimously carried.

Report of the Chairman of the cormittee on Salaries, Zxpenditures and
Efficiency, dated December 14th, recommending approval of all saleries

recormended by the directors of the Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond for

ged for FRASER
tlouisfed.org/



la Y akn:

1N 12/16/25 9=

officers and employees of that institution and its Baltimore Branch,’

including increases in the salaries ot the following off icers:

Head Off'ice Present Proposed

\ Salzary Salary
Geo. J. Seay, Governor 20,000 325,000
Chas. A. Peple, Deputy Governor 15,000 17,500
G. H. Keesee, Cashier 8,000 8,500
Je Go Fry, Asst. F. R. Agent 7,500 ' 8,500
‘ M. G. Wallace, Counsel 6,000 6,500
: Hugh Leach, Auditor 6,000 6,500
J. 7. Garrett, lMgr. Bank Relations 5,400 6,000
i Geo. S. Sloan, Asst. Cashier 5,000 6,000
; Rdw. Waller, Jr., Asst. Cashier 5,000 6,000
j W. We. Dillard, Asst. Cashier 4,800 5,200

| 4

{ Baltimore Branch
|

\

A. H. Dudley, Managing Director 10,000 12,000
M. F. Reese, Asst. Cashier 4,200 5,000%
Thos. I. Hays, Asst. Cashier 4,200 4,500
J. Re Cupit, Asste. Cashier (a) 3,600

*proposed salary as Cashier, to which position Mr. Reese has been
appointed, effective Jamary 1, 1926.

(a)Appointed Assistant Cashier, effective January 1, 1926« At present
holds the position of lManager of Transit Department at 3,000 per
annume

Report of lir. Cunningham, member of the Cornmittee on
Salaries, HSxpenditures and Efficiency, advising that he does
not concur in the salary increase from 520,000 to 325,000
recommended for Governor Seay, nor the increase from $15,000
to $17,500, recommended for Deputy Governor Peple.

Mr. James moved adoption of the report of the
Chairman of the Committee.

Mr. Cunningham moved to amend by approving
, salaries for Governor Seay and Deputy Governor Peple
i{\ at ;20,000 and 315,000 respectivelye
)

Mr. Cunningham's motion to amend being put
by the Chair was lost, Messrs. Miller and Cunningham
voting "aye".

“ gcd for FRASER
tlouisfed.org/




12/1¢ /25 : -10-

\ Mr. James! original motion being put by the
Cheir was then unanimously carried.

Report of the Chairman of the Committee on galaries, Expenditures and
Efficiency, dated December 1lth, recommending approval of all salaries recom-
mended by the directors of the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta for officers
and employees or that institution, its branches and agencies, for the year
1928, including increases in the salaries of the following officers, and also
retajner fee for Randolph and Parker, Counsel, of 3,500, exclusive of salary

1 of 31,500 allowed for a stenographer:

Present ; Propo sed
Head Ofrice Salary Salary
i M. B, wellborn, Governor $20,000 $25,000
/| J. L. Campbell, Deputy Governor 12,000 14,000
f%\ qreed Taylor, Deputy Governor - 9,000 11,000
de Eard Albertson, Asst. F.R.Agent % Secretary 6,500 7,200
7« 5, Johns, General Auditor 6,000 7,200
. w. Bell, Cashier 6,000 6 4500
J. B, Tutwiler, Asst. Cashier 4,200 5,400
. H. 7, Conniff, Asst. Cashier : 4,200 5,000
‘ J« Welsby Honour, Asst. Auditor 3,300 3,600
1
New Orleans Branch ; 3
Marcus walker, lianaging Director 12,000 | 14,000
W. H. Black, Asst. Manager 5,700 6,200
Je A. Walker, Cashier 5,500 6,000
F. ¢, vasterling, Asst. Cashier 3,120 3,500
Wm. =, yiller, Asst.Auditor & Asst. F.R.Agt. 2,400 2,700
Birmingham Branch
A, R, walker, Managing Director 6,000 6,600
H. J. Urquhart, Cashier 3,000 3,300 .
T« N. Knowlton, Asste. Cashier 2,200 2,400
h Jacksonville Branch
@\ W. s. Melarin, Cashier 4,200 5,000
Nashville Branch
Joel. B. Fort, Jr., Managing Director 4,500 5,500
B, ¢. Huggins, Jre, Cashier 5,000 4,000

Lk ed for FRASER
gt stlouisfed.org/




12/16 /25 1=

Leo W. Starr, Asst. Cashiser 21,500 $1,800

| Report by Mre. Cunningham, member of the Committee on
Salaries, Expenditures and Efficiency, advising that he does
not concur in the salary increase from 320,000 to $25,000
recommended for Governor Wellborn.

Mr. James moved adoption of the report of the
; Chairman of the Committee.

Mr. Cunningham moved to amend by approving salary
ror Governor Wellborn at the same rate received during
1925, namely, $20,000.

Mr. Cunningham's motion to amend being put by
the Chair was lost, llessrs. Miller and Cunningham
voting 'aye".

Mr. James' original motion being put by the
Chair was then unanimously carried.

Report of Committee on Salaries, Expenditures and :Efficiency, dated December

il
12th9 concurred in by both members of the Committee, and recommending approval
°f all salaries recommended by the directors or the Federal Reserve Bank of
Chicagp for orficers and employees of that institution and its Detroit Branch,
for the year 1926, including increases in the salaries or the rollowing officers:
Present Proposed
Head Ofrice Salary Salary
K. C. Childs, Controller $12,000 $12,500
J. H. Dillard, " 10,000 10,500
W. C. Bachman, " 7,500 8,000
O. J. Netterstrom * 7,500 8,000
. M. Huston, Manager 64500 7,000
A. R. LeRroy L 6,000 6,500
R. J. Hargreaves " 5,750 6,000
A. V. Dazey " ‘ 5,500 5,750
Irving Fischer " 5,000 5,250
il Detroit Branch
0\
: Wm. R. Cation, Manager 9,000 10,000
J« Be Dew, Cashier 74,500 8,000
H. J. Chalfont, Asst. Cashier 8,000 5,500
y ged for FRASER

tlouisfed.org/




. e ———

e

N 12/16/25 s1pe

Mr. James moved adoption of the report of the
Comittee. iy

- PSR e £

lir. James' motion being put by the Chzir : }
was unanimously carried.

Report of the Chairman of the Committee on Salaries, Expenditures and

g S g8

Efficiency, dated December 1llth, recommending approval of all salaries
recormended by the directors of the Federal éeserve Barnk of }limneapolis
for officers and employees of that institution and its Helena Branch, rfor
the year 1926, including incrsases in salaries of the rollowing officers
I and retainer fee of 356,000 and 33,600 respectively, for liessrs. Andreas

Ueland and 7. B. Weir, Counsel at the head office and Helena branch, ex- l

f\ clusive of allowances of 4,000 and 32400 for office expense:

Present , Propo sed

Head Office Salary Salary

Roy A. Young, Governor %20,000 $25,000

Ve B. Geery, Deputy Governor 16,000 17,500

Bernard V. Moore, Deputy Governor 8,000 9,000

Harry Yaeger, Asst. Deputy Governor 7,000 8,000

, Fred . Bailey, Manager, Zxamination Dept. 5,000 5,500

Helena Branch

Williston A. Cutler, Asst. Cashier 2,700 3,000

Report of lr. Cunningham, member of the Committee,
stating that he does not concur in the salary increase
from $16,000 to $17,500 recommended in the salary of
Deputy Governor Geary or the increase from $8,000 to
49,000 in the salary of Deputy (overnor L00re.

. Mur. James then moved adoption of the report
/\ . ! of the Chairman of the Committee.

Mur. Miller moved to amend by approving & ;
salary of ;22,500 for Governor Younge ;

Mre. Miller's motion to amend being
put by the chair was lost, Lr. uiller voting "aye'.

A cd for FRASER
g stlouisfed.org/




' 0 )

L

Iy 12/16 /25 -15-

Mr. Cunningham moved approval of salaries for
Deputy Governors Geary and loore at the same figures
received during 1925, namely, $16,000 and 38,000
respectively. .

Mr. Cunningham's motion being put by the |
Chair was lost, Messrs. Miller and Cunningham |
voting '"aye'. f

Mr. James' original motion being put by
the Chair was then unanimously carried.

Report of Committee on Salaries, Expenditures and Efficiency, dated
December 12th, concurred in by both /members of the Committee, recommending
approval of all salaries recommended by the directors of the Federal Reserve
Bank of pallas for officers and employees of that institution and its branches

for the year 1926, including increases in the salaries of the following officers:i

I\
Present Proposed
Head Office salary Selary
| Lynn p. Talley, Governor 20,000 324,000
, R. 3. Gilbert, Deputy Governor 10,000 12,000
R« B. Coleman, Deputy Governor 7,500 8,400
Chas. ¢. Hall, Asst. F. R. Agent 7,000 8,000
Fred Harris, Cashier 6,600 7,500
We J. Evans, Asste. F. R Agent 6,000 7,000
Re L. Foulks, General Auditor 4,500 5,000
V. 0. Ford, Asst. Cashier 4,500 5,000
V. D. Gentry, " " 4,500 5,000
J. L, Hermann " " 4,000 4,500
E. B, Austin " 4,000 4,500
W. P. Clarks, Asst. Auditor 3,900 711 44000
Houston Branch
Dwight P. Reordan, Managing Director 6,000 6,600
L. G. Pondrom, Cashier 3,750 4,000
J\ H. R, peMoss, Asst. Cashier 5,200 3,360
/

lr. James moved adoption of the report
of the Committee.

4 - for FRASER
tlouisfed.org/




12/16/25 -14-

Mr. Miller moved to amend by approving ;
salaries for Governor Talley and Deputy Governor j
Gilbert at the same figures received during 1925, |
namely, 420,000 and $10,000, respectively. [

Mr. Miller's motion to amend being put
by the Chair was lost, lMessrs. Miller and |
Cunningham voting "aye'.
w Mr. James' original motion being put by
the Chair was then carried, Mr. Cunningham
voting "no'".

Report of Committee on Salaries, Expenditures and Bfficiency, dated
December 15th, concurred in by both members of the Cormittee, and recom-
mending approval of all salaries recommended by the directors of the Federal
Reserve Bank of Kansas City for officers and employees of that institution
»ﬂ\ and its branches for the year 1926, including increases in the salaries of

the rollowing officers and retainer fee of $6,000 for H. G. Leedy, Counsel

, 8%t the head office:

Present Proposed
Head Office salary Salary
A. M. McAdams, Asst. Fe Re Agent $5 4,400 $6 4600
2. W. B, Park, " Cashier _ 4,500 4,800
G. H. Pipkin " 1 4,500 4,800
Denver Branch i
|
Jos..E. Olson, Managing Director 6,000 6,500 '
A. J. Conway, Cashier 4,200 4,500
Oklahoma City Branch
C. %. Daniel, Managing Director 6,600 7,000

Mr. James then moved adoption of the report
of the Committee.

Mr. James' motion being put by the
Chair was unanimously carried. §

A - for FRASER
gL stlouisfed.org/




e

\ 12/16/25 -15-

The meeting adjourned at 12:30 pem. ///j;;;;;;;7

Sacret“ry. i

. Approved:

Ay ee——TT

4B cd for FRASER
tlouisfed.org/






